

633

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# FIFTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

### 1872.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

#### AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1872.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE. 1872.

#### Chapter 62.

Resolve for the settlement of the claims of Cyrus Wormell and others for services and disbursements in the arrest of Trueman F. Young.

Resolved, That the justice of the supreme judicial court holding the next March term thereof, within and for the county of Oxford, is hereby authorized and requested during said term to examine the claims of Cyrus Wormell, Cyrus M. Wormell and S. R. Hutchins, for their services and disbursements in arresting Trueman F. Young, one of the Norway bank robbers, and to determine how much is legally due them from the county of Oxford for the same, if anything, and to order it paid from the treasury of said county. It is understood that the county attorney and county commissioners of Oxford county shall be notified of the hearing.

Approved February 28, 1872.

#### Chapter 63.

Resolve relating to ohapter two hundred and forty-five of the resolves of the year eighteen hundred and seventy-one, in favor of Riley plantation.

WHEREAS, David F. Bennett, mentioned in chapter two hundred Preamble. and forty-five of the resolves of the year eighteen hundred and seventy-one, as the agent of the inhabitants of Riley plantation, in the county of Oxford, died before receiving the moneys payable under the provisions of said resolution; now, therefore, it is hereby

Resolved, That Alonzo Fifield of Riley plantation, in the county of Oxford, be and hereby is anthorized to receive and receipt for the sum of sixty-six and two-thirds dollars, named in chapter two hundred and forty-five of the resolves of eighteen hundred and seventy-one, as payable to the late David F. Bennett for the inhabitants of said plantation; the said Fifield to take the same as the agent of said inhabitants and to account to them therefor.

Approved February 28, 1872.

#### Chapter 64.

Resolve in favor of the correction of an error in the state valuation of the town of Atkinson.

Resolved, That the state valuation of the town of Atkinson be valuation of town reduced in the amount and sum of fifteen thousand dollars and the of Atkinson reduced. said amount be laid and imposed upon township number seven in

Justice of supreme court to examine certain claims of C. & C. M. Wormell and S. R. Hutchins.

4

Снар. 65.

the eighth range north of Waldo patent in the county of Piscataquis, which township formerly constituted the town of Bowerbank.

Approved February 28, 1872.

#### Chapter 65.

Resolve relative to the bondsmen of B. D. Peck.

Resolved, That the governor and council be directed to grant to Neal Dow and J. B. Cummings, a full discharge from their liabilities as sureties on the bond of B. D. Peck, for the proper performance of his official duties as state treasurer for the year eighteen hundred and fifty-eight, on the payment by them severally into the state treasury of five thousand twenty-six and eleven onehundredths dollars.

Approved February 28, 1872.

#### Chapter 66.

Resolve in favor of chapel of Insane Hospital.

*Resolved*, That the sum of fifteen hundred dollars be appropriated and paid out of the state treasury to complete payment of the contract for brick work on chapel connected with insane hospital.

Approved February 29, 1872.

#### Chapter 67.

Resolve in favor of the commissioner of immigration to reimburse him certain moneys paid out in behalf of the Swedish colony.

Commissioner of immigration, reimbursement of. Resolved, That there be appropriated and paid out of the state treasury, the sum of eleven thousand nine hundred and sixtyeight dollars and fifty-five cents, to reimburse the commissioner of immigration for expenses incurred by him, on account of the Swedish colony; *provided*, that all the accounts of the commissioner for said expenses be first audited by the governor and council.

Approved February 29, 1872.

Bond of B. D. Peck, discharge

of sureties on.

Appropriation for hospital chapel.